Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 04/20/87 Drafted by: B.J.B.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 1234

A RESOLUTION OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU IN SUPPORT OF THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE PROPOSED POINT BRIDGET STATE PARK.

WHEREAS, the citizens in the Juneau area have demonstrated a high level of interest in participating in outdoor recreational activities, and

WHEREAS, Senate Bill No. 190 and House Bill No. 210, both of which relate to establishing the Point Bridget State Park on state-owned lands on Point Bridget, have been introduced in the state legislature, and

WHEREAS, Point Bridget has excellent recreational value for hiking, cross-country skiing, fishing, photography, nature study, wildlife viewing, and other outdoor activities, and

WHEREAS, the establishment of the proposed state park will serve to protect and preserve the recreational and scenic resources and to preserve and enhance the continued use of the area for hunting, fishing, and other recreational activities, and

WHEREAS, the establishment of the proposed state park is consistent with the land use envisioned for the area in the federal, state, and city-borough report entitled "Juneau Area Recreation Plan," June 1982, and

WHEREAS, the proposed state park abuts certain city and borough land that is within the Juneau open space and park system established pursuant to Ordinance 85-76am, and

WHEREAS, there is currently no state park in the Juneau area that is accessible by road, and

WHEREAS, the establishment of the proposed state park will complement and enhance the use of the abutting city and borough lands and the use of the proposed Echo Cove boat launch area; NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

1. That the Assembly supports Senate Bill No. 190 and House Bill No. 210, both of which propose the establishment of the Point Bridget State Park to be located on approximately 2,758 acres of state-owned land on Point Bridget.

2. That the Assembly urges that Senate Bill No. 190 and House Bill No. 210 be amended to specifically provide for the reasonable right of developed access to existing private inholdings within the proposed state park, and encourages the development of improved public access to the proposed state park.

3. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 20th day of April, 1987.

Mayor

Attest:

Patty an Polled Clerk